Retail Requirements

I. Short Term Solutions

In order to more accurately capture and value existing and new retail transactions, certain short-term changes to the existing risk and trading systems are required.

A. Correctly identify and represent index positions 

1. Current state – Two separate trades are booked into the system.  The first shows a physical short position which represents the customer commitment at retail gen index.  The second shows a financial long position at the wholesale index.  Since RPS does not differentiate between physical and financial transactions, the book shows no physical or price risk position.

2. Proposed short-term change – Manually separate transactions into three risk buckets (i) physical delivery with price exposure to fully loaded costs, (ii) physical delivery with price exposure only to identifiable adders over index and (iii) financial transactions.  Show physical delivery requirements for both (i) and (ii) above, but differentiate for price risk management purposes between the three deal types.  This will be accomplished by adding a flag to RPS and changing position reports to recognize and break out the individual deal types.

3. Proposed longer-term change – Incorporate short-term change into overall system project.

B. Identify contracts with load bands

1. Current state – load bands are not captured by the system.

2. Proposed short-term change – Create columns in current database that will allow users to populate contractual obligations.  No valuation methodology will be applied.

3. Proposed longer-term change – System will track actual customer deliveries and compare to the contractual bands.  Deviation penalties will be estimated and applied to the P&L.  Additionally, the system will dynamically change forward deliveries from retail to reg gen once the bands are exceeded.

C. Apply distribution losses and other position altering risks to overall trading system

1. Current state – Positions only include commodity delivery risks

2. Proposed short-term change – Change positions by adding relevant loss calculations by utility to the corresponding transactions.  May be input in the system as an additional transaction with a $0 fixed price.

3. Proposed longer-term change – System will identify and automatically change positions based on utility specific rules.

D. Break out current positions and load forecasts on an hourly basis allowing the real-time commodity desk to effectively hedge and track physical delivery commitments
1. Current state – No intramonth positions are calculated

2. Proposed short-term change – Break out positions and forecasts into hourly increments by smoothing current 12X12 data.

3. Proposed longer-term change – Positions and values will be calculated, stored and reported on a 24-hour basis for the next 60 days.

E. Download delivery data from meters on one day lag and begin to estimate actual delivery economics

1. Current state – Actual data provided by 3rd party invoices

2. Proposed short-term change – Build data warehouse to query and store actual data from 3rd party billing databases and use to estimate delivery costs

3. Proposed longer-term change – Incorporate short-term change into overall system project

F. Incorporation of tariff database

1. Current state – Use rate engine to extract estimated tariff costs

2. Proposed short-term change – Build database to store utility tariff curves and feed RPS, thereby eliminating the need for hundreds of spreadsheets

3. Proposed longer-term change – Use tariff curve database to feed new valuation engine

II.  Detailed Short-Term Intramonth Requirements

A. Create new set of database tables as part of the RPS schema to capture intramonth positions and values

1. Build using same platform as RPS

2. Use existing links to counterparty database, etc.

3. Trading tables – all volumetric and customer pricing information

4. Actualization tables – store transaction pricing information, final load forecasts, real-time meter data from CSC and final meter data for estimate to actual analysis 

B. Roll appropriate positions from RPS into intramonth database

1. Positions and contract pricing information transferred monthly

2. Positions stored on 24-hour basis

3. Positions transferred at mid (for now – if desired, we can book bid/offer financial trades to correct P&L)

C. Create new deal entry screen to load incremental deals not captured in the RPS roll into the intramonth database

1. Real-time deals

2. Transactions that are struck after the first of the month with current month activity

3. Weekly and balance of the month deals

D. Expand granularity of price curves and load forecasts

1. System will convert current 12X12 curves into 24-hour curves

a. Not 100% accurate – must smooth 12X12 curve into 24-hour forecast

b. P&L from smoothing will need to be specifically calculated as a new sensitivity and allocated to a specific desk

2. Current load forecast will be disaggregated

a. Forecast provided by account (assumes one account per location)

b. Forecast provided at the hourly level for each day of delivery

B. Create link between site profile and intramonth database for real-time load changes

1. Incremental P&L caused by a revision of the load forecast given to Site Profile desk

2. Load forecast revisions will cause incremental short/long positions in commodity desk to be hedged

3. Intramonth database will store current forecast and prior forecast at the hourly level to calculate Site Profile P&L

C. Load meter information from external sources into intramonth actualization database tables and create exception report to identify variances

D. Alter calculation engine to provide daily P&L and position reports on intramonth book

III.  Trading

A trading database for reporting should be developed to store minimal deal by deal information and valuation results.  This database should be denormalized and kept as small as possible to speed up query times and limit complexity.  A preliminary list of items to be included in the trading database as non-calculated items are as follows:

A. Utility

B. Deal type – switch options, retail gen (physical/financial set by deal type definition)

C. Customer

D. Site/account

E. Delivery index (settlement index for financial trades)

F. Buy/Sell

G. Risk responsibility – desk responsible for a given risk

The valuation engine will calculate daily economics and forward positions and populate the database with the following information:

A.  Positions

1. 1-60 days – 24 hour positions

2. 60+ days – to be determined (maybe 12X12, peak/off peak, etc.)

B. Economics

1. Current portfolio values

2. Greeks associated with portfolio changes

a. Traditional  – curve shift, rho, drift, gamma, vega, theta and liquidations

b. Non-traditional – retail specific risk types such as change in value due to change in transition term forecast, change in value due to change in load forecast, change in value due to change in tariff curve plus many others to be identified

C. Internal risk reporting – will provide the basis of information required by all internal risk systems (credit, VAR, etc.).  Bridges from the new system into the existing systems will be built.

Each transaction will contain several different risk types managed by various groups.  The system will use the “risk responsibility” column in the database to separate risk into appropriate books.  For example, the site profile desk will receive P&L from variations between load forecasts and actual customer usage and revision to forecasted load.  An example of this type of risk responsibility division follows in Figure 1.  Each trader and management will have the ability to specify their own reporting style depending on each individual’s preference.  The calculated results may be sorted by each of the non-calculated items.  For example, a trader may see the value created or lost by the revision of estimated transition dates in the northeast.

Figure 1 – Example of risk responsibility for transition dates in a reg switch option







Each desk will be responsible for its changes in the curves for which it is responsible (Tariff desk solely responsible for changes to tariff price and volatility curves while commodity desk is solely responsible for changes to commodity price and volatility curves).

IV.  Actualization

A. Meter data

1. 3rd party billing systems will provide customer usage data from the previous day

2. Data from meters loaded into database for comparison to system estimations

B. Internal forecasts

1. Load forecasts by customer specific sites using actual weather conditions are stored in system as short positions to be covered by the commodity desk

2. Load forecasts and economics transferred from trading database into actualization database using format of the 3rd party meter data

C. Meter data and internal forecasts are reconciled by the system to prepare exception reports which will:

1. Provide tool to refine forecasts

2. Prepare all inclusive cost estimates for customer delivery based on actual delivery

3. Reconcile desk valuation responsibilities

D. Final data from the meters will be reconciled to the system prepared forecasts using the same methodology as the real-time meters.  The system will be required to store both the real-time meter data as well as the final meter data and prepare exception reports between all three data feeds (real-time meter reads, final meter reads and system forecasts).

1. Exception reports should use the same methodology as the trading reports

2. Exception reports will identify data variations and allow the user to drill-down into more detail to identify variances

Figure 2 – Example of Exception Report

	Delivery date
	Delivery time
	Customer
	Geographic location
	Site
	Forecast volume
	Real-time volume
	Actual volume

	1/1/2002
	700
	A
	Northeast
	A1
	50
	              49 
	              48 

	1/1/2002
	800
	A
	Northeast
	A1
	51
	              49 
	              48 

	1/1/2002
	900
	A
	Northeast
	A1
	52
	              50 
	              49 

	1/1/2002
	1000
	A
	Northeast
	A1
	53
	              51 
	              50 

	1/1/2002
	1100
	A
	Northeast
	A1
	54
	              52 
	              51 

	1/1/2002
	1200
	A
	Northeast
	A1
	54
	              52 
	              51 

	1/1/2002
	1300
	A
	Northeast
	A1
	54
	              52 
	              51 

	1/1/2002
	1400
	A
	Northeast
	A1
	53
	              51 
	              50 

	1/1/2002
	1500
	A
	Northeast
	A1
	52
	              50 
	              49 


V.  Deal Entry

A simple form of deal entry is required to streamline the data entry process (not meant to be 100% accurate – just provide framework for beginning discussions)

Figure 3 – Example of possible deal entry mechanism

	Counterparty
	
	Counterparty A
	
	
	
	
	

	Contract ID
	
	Counterparty A 1001
	
	
	
	
	

	Site ID
	
	
	NE 1000 residential
	
	
	
	
	

	Deal Type
	
	Retail generation
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Peak/off peak structure
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Daily
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	X
	West definition
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	East definition
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Volume
	
	Delivery Dates
	
	Prices

	
	Load

	
	Start
	End
	
	Wholesale
	Ancillaries
	T&D
	Congestion
	Losses
	Total

	Weekday
	 
	
	1/1/02
	12/31/05
	
	45.00
	2.00
	10.00
	5.00
	6.00
	68.00

	Weekend
	 
	
	1/1/02
	12/31/05
	
	38.00
	2.00
	10.00
	2.00
	5.00
	57.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Retail gen responsibility
	Site profile
	
	
	
	
	NE

Wholesale
	NE

Wholesale
	NE

Wholesale
	NE

Wholesale
	NE

Wholesale
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Deal entry explanations

1. Counterparty name – “smart” drop-down menu linked to counterparty database.

2. Contract ID – “smart” drop-down menu linked to contract database.

3. Site ID – specific ID used for actualization, forecasting and rate class identification

4. Deal type – drives valuation methodology.  For example, a reg switch option will extract the transition period from the curve database table and populate values, option deltas and forward positions into the tariff and wholesale books.

5. Input matrix – Dynamically changes input grid based on selection and East and West peak and off peak definitions.

6. Load – Linked to load forecasting tool.  Different loads for selected periods.    

7. Delivery dates – one set per entry.  The load will incorporate seasonal requirements.

8. Prices –  price per risk component.  Illustrated in $/MWhr.  Should incorporate % for losses and different denominations for appropriate risks.  The input screen should somehow dynamically change to incorporate the various retail adders specific to a given transaction. 

9. Desk – risk responsibility.  Changes to curves will change P&L for the desk listed in deal entry.  Valuation rules will be written to capture most trades (i.e., changes in load forecasts will always go to the Site Profile desk).  This flag is only meant to override the valuation rules in the event desks take positions outside their normal trading responsibilities.

Other requirements not represented above

1. Contracts with bands for load variations – need mechanism to capture and calculate each transaction’s relationship to contractual bands.  The system should store total volume delivered vs. amount allowed under the contract.  Once the customer exceeds the upper band, all positions should be displayed as tariff deliveries not retail gen transactions.  Need to capture averaging period (monthly, annually or real-time) and penalty language as a field to be used in calculations.

2. Contractual adders – need mechanism to capture the numerous adders that may be applied to a specific transaction.  Each adder should be represented in an overall position and valued against its corresponding curve.  A transaction with as many as 50 adders is not unreasonable, so a front-end to capture these risks is required.  However, it is important not to burden the overall deal entry presentation.

VI.  Valuation Rules

	Deal type
	Type of delivery
	Price exposure
	Valuation mechanism
	EES responsibility

	Hedges with ENA
	All
	All
	EnPower feeds retail trading table
	Commodity desk

	Reg gen
	Physical
	Adders only
	Independent valuation of each adder
	Commodity desk

	Retail gen
	Physical
	All
	Independent valuation of each risk type
	Commodity desk

	Retail gen within load bands
	Physical
	All
	Independent valuation of each risk type
	Commodity desk

	Retail gen outside load bands1
	Physical
	Adders only
	Independent valuation of each adder
	Commodity desk

	Switch options - pre transition
	Physical
	Adders only
	Independent valuation of each adder
	Commodity desk

	Switch options - transition 2
	Physical
	All
	Independent valuation of each risk type
	Commodity desk

	Switch options - post transition
	Physical
	All
	Independent valuation of each risk type
	Commodity desk

	

	

	1  Most retail generation transactions include penalty provisions if a customer deviates outside a contractually specific load band.  In the event the customer load deviates outside the bands, EES will still physically serve the customer, but will either charge a penalty, pass through costs of all or some risk types, or both.  The bands may be calculated real-time, monthly or annually.  The system must track customer usage over the given averaging period and, in the event the customer takes are outside the bands, change the price exposure for the remaining term of the band.  The users will populate columns in the system to capture these risk types.

	     

	2  Reg switch options give the desk the ability to serve the customer at the lower of tariff or market during the transition period.  Eventually the system will calculate a spread option between the tariff curve and the market curve and apply a delta to each.  In the meantime, during the transition period, if the tariff curve is lower than the market curve, the system will show a reg gen position with exposure only to identified adders.  If the market curve is lower than the tariff curve, the system will show a retail gen position with full price exposure.


VII.  Risk Responsibilities

	Action
	Responsibility
	Calculation
	Deal Type

	Rho
	Interest rate desk
	Prior day valuation I2 - Prior day valuation I1
	All

	Drift
	Interest rate desk
	Prior day valuation D2 - Prior day valuation D1
	All

	Wholesale curve shift
	Commodity desk
	Prior day valuation P2 - Prior day valuation P1
	All wholesale

	Wholesale volatility curve shift
	Commodity desk
	Prior day valuation VO2 - Prior day valuation VO1
	Wholesale options

	Theta
	Commodity desk
	Prior day valuation T2 - Prior day valuation T1
	Wholesale options

	Gamma
	Commodity desk
	Prior day valuation P2 - Prior day valuation P1
	Wholesale options

	Tariff curve shift
	Tariff desk
	Prior day valuation TP2 - Prior day valuation TP1
	Reg gen/switch options

	Tariff volatility curve shift
	Tariff desk
	Prior day valuation TVO2 - Prior day valuation TVO1
	Reg gen/switch options

	Change in load forecast
	Site profile
	Prior day valuation L2 - Prior day valuation L1
	All deals with physical delivery

	Actual vs. load forecast
	Site profile
	Actual valuation L2 - Actual valuation L1
	All deals with physical delivery

	Change in transition dates 1
	Regulatory desk
	Prior day valuation TD2 - Prior day valuation TD1
	Switch options

	Change in transition dates
	Regulatory desk
	Prior day reg gen valuation TD2 - Prior day reg gen valuation TD1
	Switch options

	Change in transition dates
	Regulatory desk
	Prior day retail gen valuation TD2 - Prior day retail gen valuation TD1
	Switch options


1  Additionally, any change in the transition dates will change the underlying reg and retail gen positions managed by the tariff and commodity desks.  Any P&L associated with the increased short or long positions in both the tariff and commodity desks caused by the revision of the transition date assumptions will be given to the regulatory desk.

Key

	I
	Interest rate curve
	
	TP
	Tariff price curve

	D
	Days to delivery
	
	TVO
	Tariff volatility curve

	P
	Price curve
	
	L
	Load forecast

	VO
	Volatility curve
	
	TD
	Transition dates

	T
	Time to expiry
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